coronavirus (COVID-19) was characterized as a pandemic. As a result, uncertainties have arisen that
may have a significant negative impact on the operating activities and results of the Town. The
occurrence and extent of such an impact will depend on future developments, including (i) the
duration and spread of the virus, (ii) government quarantine measures, (iii) voluntary and
precautionary restrictions on travel or meetings, (iv) the effects on the financial markets, and  (v) the
effects on the economy overall, all of which are uncertain.

The Town is a defendant in various lawsuits.  Although the outcomes of these lawsuits  are not
presently determinable, it is the opinion of the Town’s counsel that resolution of these matters will
not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Town.

 50

NOTE 13.  PRIOR-PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In the financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2021, an error was made related to
cutoff procedures for intergovernmental grant revenues in the proprietary fund.  The related portions
of the current year’s financial statements have been restated accordingly.  The following schedule
illustrates the impact of the restatement:

As originally
reported Restated

2021 2021
Total  Government
Statement of Net Position
  Other assets 305,296$   402,409$
  Unrestricted net position 1,535,778   1,632,891
  Net position 6,653,292   6,750,405

Total  Government
Statement of Activities
  Revenues
   Grants and contributions 393,098   490,211
  Change in net position 172,653   269,766
  Ending net position 6,653,292   6,750,405

Proprietary Fund
Statement of Activities
  Total net position 5,587,396   5,684,509

 51

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

 52

TOWN OF JENNINGS, FLORIDA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022

Original Variance

and Final with Budget

Budgeted Actual Positive

Amounts Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes:

Ad valorem taxes 61,697$   63,607$   1,910$

Discretionary tax 83,056   88,271 5,215

Utility service tax 57,000   57,600 600

Communication service tax 23,162   26,183 3,021

Local option gas tax 228,317   224,629 (3,688)

Other taxes 13,000   -   (13,000)

Total taxes 466,232   460,290   (5,942)

Permits, fees, and assessments:

Franchise fees - electric 40,000   41,211 1,211

Franchise fees - garbage 3,500   -   (3,500)

Building permit 200   -   (200)

Total permits, fees, assessments 43,700   41,211   (2,489)

Intergovernmental revenues:

Federal grant:

USDA -   13,611 13,611

ARPA -   431,736 431,736

State shared revenues:

   DOT contracts 17,842   81,583 63,741

   State revenue sharing 57,823   72,314 14,491

Mobile home license tax 1,000   1,034 34

Alcoholic beverage license tax 200   105 (95)

Local half-cent sales tax 36,963   38,341 1,378

Total intergovernmental revenues 113,828   638,724   524,896

Charges for service:

Garbage 63,000   59,846 (3,154)

Police fines 6,000   -   (6,000)

Other services 200   2,307 2,107

Total charges for service 69,200   62,153   (9,154)

Miscellaneous:

Interest 111   334 223

Other miscellaneous revenues 2,000   707 (1,293)

Total miscellaneous 2,111   1,041   (1,070)

Total revenues 695,071   1,203,419   506,241

See notes to the budgetary comparison schedules.

 53

TOWN OF JENNINGS, FLORIDA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022

EXPENDITURES

General government:

Personnel services 114,900$   137,987$   (23,087)$

Operating expenses 134,740   252,893 (118,153)

Capital outlay 5,000   -   5,000

Total general government 254,640   390,880   (136,240)

Public safety:

Law enforcement:

Personnel services 118,500   52,980 65,520

Operating expenses 25,100   15,407 9,693

Total public safety 143,600   68,387   75,213

Physical Environment:

Garbage:

Personnel services -   1,130 (1,130)

Operating expenses 35,000   48,609 (13,609)

Total physical environment 35,000   49,739   (14,739)

Transportation:

Road and streets:

Personnel services 113,500   93,811 19,689

Operating expenses 63,000   11,131 51,869

Capital outlay 10,000   5,600 4,400

Other transportation expense -   -

Total transportation 186,500   110,542   75,958

Culture and recreation:

Libraries 2,500   2,325 175

Total expenditures 622,240   621,873   367

Excess of revenues

over expenditures 72,831   581,546   508,715

Transfer out -   (157,545)   (157,545)

Net change in fund balance 72,831   424,001   351,170

Fund balance at beg. of year 683,274   683,274 -

Fund balance at end of year 756,105$   1,107,275$   351,170$

See notes to the budgetary comparison schedules.

 54

TOWN OF JENNINGS, FLORIDA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022

Original Variance

and Final with Budget

Budgeted Actual Positive

Amounts Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Intergovernmental revenues 40,000$   125,001$   85,001$

Total revenues 40,000   125,001   85,001

EXPENDITURES

Fire control:

Personnel services 68,900   63,484 5,416

Operating expenses 25,600   52,312   (26,712)

Capital Outlay -   166,750   (166,750)

Total expenditures 25,600   282,546   (193,462)

Excess (deficit) of revenues

over expenditures 14,400   (157,545)   (171,945)

Transfer in -   157,545 (157,545)

Net change in fund balance 14,400   -   14,400

Fund balance at beginning of year -   -   -

Fund balance at end of year 14,400$   -$   (14,400)$

See notes to the budgetary comparison schedules.

 55

TOWN OF JENNINGS, FLORIDA
NOTES BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

I. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

A.  Budgetary information - The Town, in establishing its budgetary data reflected in the financial